to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired.
If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher
of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use (based on depreciated
replacement cost), is compared to the assets carrying value. Any excess of the
assets carrying value over its recoverable amount is expensed in the income
statement.

(m) Change in Accounting Policy

The Union has changed its accounting policy relating to the recognition of
revenue. For the year ending 31st December, 2005 the capitation fees and
contributions have has been recognised on an accrual basis. Previously these have
been disclosed on a cash receipts basis. The effect on the prior year is Nil.

-------

CONSTRUCTION FORESTRY MINING ENERGY UNION
PULP AND PAPER WORKERS' BRANCH

PAGE 12

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005

NOTE2 First Time Ado(!tion Of Australian Eguivalents To International Financial Re(!orting
Standards

Australian
Equivalents

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY Previous GAAP to IFRS at
AS AT 1ST JANUARY 2004 at 1st January 1st January

NOTE 2004 Adjustment 2004
$ $ $

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 457,066 0 457,066
Trade and other receivables 25,195 0 25,195
Inventories 4,504 0 4,504
Other current assets 1,245 0 1,245

Total Current Assets 488,010 0 488,010

Non-Current Assets
Financial assets 729,954 0 729,954
Property, plant & equipment 949,537 0 949,537

Total Non-Current Assets 1,679,491 0 1,679,491

TOTAL ASSETS 2,167,501 0 2,167,501

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 149,597 0 149,597
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 0
Employee benefits provisions 249,096 (57,521) 191,575

Total Current Liabilities 398,693 (57,521) 341,172

Non-Current Liabilities
Employee Benefits Provision 2(a) 57,521 57,521

Total Non-Current Liabilities 57,521 57,521

TOTAL LIABILITIES 398,693 0 398,693

NET ASSETS 1,768,808 0 1,768,808

EQUITY
Reserves 2(b) 427,634 0 427,634
Accumulated funds 1,341,174 0 1,341,174

TOTAL EQUITY 1,768,808 0 1,768,808

CONSTRUCTION FORESTRY MINING ENERGY UNION
PULP AND PAPER WORKERS' BRANCH

PAGE13

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2005

NOTE 2 First Time Adoption Of Australian Equivalents To International Financial Reporting
Standards (cont ... )

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY Previous GAAP
AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2004 at 31st December

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables
Inventories

Total Current Assets

Non-Current Assets
Financial assets
Property, plant & equipment

Total Non-Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS